MINUTES OF THE MEETING OF MAYOR AND COUNCIL OF THE BOROUGH OF STONE HARBOR HELD IN THE MUNICIPAL BUILDING, 
November 1, 2016
* * * * * * * * * * * * * * * * * * * *

The meeting was called to order by Mayor Walters at 4:30 p.m.

 

ROLL CALL                                                PRESENT
Councilmembers

Suzanne M. Walters, Mayor 



Joan Kramar







Karen Lane, Council President 
Suzanne C. Stanford, Borough Clerk


Joselyn Rich ABSENT
Marcus Karavan, Solicitor



Judy Davies-Dunhour 
Jim Craft CFO
 



            Mantura Gallagher
Jill Gougher, Administrator 



Barry D. Mastrangelo   














Mayor Walters announced that the meeting was now open. Adequate notice of the meeting was provided by posting a copy of the time and place on the Municipal Clerk’s bulletin board and mailing a copy of same to the Press and the Cape May County Herald on January 8, 2016.
SALUTE TO THE FLAG
COMMUNICATIONS
NONE

At this time we are about to consider a Resolution to go into private session. We would appreciate it if you would all remain seated until the Resolution has been acted upon. At the conclusion of the private session we will come back into public session for the purpose of either taking action as a result of our discussion in private session or to simply adjourn. It is also possible that someone might bring up some other item of business in public session after we come back from private session.

Resolution 2016-S-178– (Closed Session)

Upon motion of 



Councilmember Barry D. Mastrangelo   
Seconded by 




Councilmember Judy Davies-Dunhour

A Resolution Providing for a Meeting Not Open to the Public 

in Accordance with the Provisions of 

the New Jersey Open Public Meetings Act,

N.J.S.A. 10:4–12


Whereas, the Borough Council of the Borough of Stone Harbor is subject to certain requirements of the Open Public Meetings Act, N.J.S.A. 10:4–6, et seq., and


Whereas, the Open Public Meetings Act, N.J.S.A. 10:4–12, provides that an Executive Session, not open to the public, may be held for certain specified purposes when authorized by Resolution, and


Whereas, it is necessary for the Borough Council of the Borough of Stone Harbor to discuss in a session not open to the public certain matters relating to the item or items authorized by N.J.S.A. 10:4–12b and designated below:

1. Matters relating to Contract Negotiations – Police

Now, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED by the Borough Council of the Borough of Stone Harbor, assembled in public session on November 1, 2016, that an Executive Session closed to the public shall be held on November 1, 2016 at or about 4:30 P.M. in the Borough Hall of the Borough of Stone Harbor, 9508 Second Avenue, Stone Harbor, New Jersey, for the discussion of matters relating to the specific items designated above.


Official action may be taken as a result of said executive session.


It is anticipated that, in accordance with law and in a timely manner, the deliberations conducted in closed session may be disclosed to the public upon the determination of the Borough Council that the public interest will no longer be served by such confidentiality.

Vote




5 Councilmembers AYE

MOTION TO RETURN TO OPEN SESSION

Upon motion of




Councilmember Barry D. Mastrangelo

Seconded by




            Councilmember Judy Davies-Dunhour
Vote




5 Councilmembers AYE

Resolution 2016-S-179– (Approving Police Contract)

Upon motion of 



           Councilmember Judy Davies-Dunhour   

Seconded by 




           Councilmember Barry D. Mastrangelo

SUBJECT: A RESOLTION APPROVING AND AUTHORIZING THE EXECUTION OF AN AGREEMENT BETWEEN THE BOROUGH OF STONE HARBOR AND FOP LODGE 7 FOR THE PERIOD JANUARY 1, 2016 THROUGH DECEMBER 31, 2019.

WHEREAS, the Borough of Stone Harbor (the Borough) and FOP Lodge 7 (the FOP) engaged in collective bargaining negotiations to replace the current Agreement between the Borough and PBA Local 59, which expired on December 31, 2015; and

WHEREAS, the Borough Council discussed the tentative Agreement between the Borough and the FOP at a Closed Session held on Tuesday, November 1, 2016; and

WHEREAS, the Borough Council approved the tentative Agreement between the Borough and FOP covering the contract term of three (3) years commencing January 1, 2016 through December 31, 2019; and

WHEREAS, the parties have determined that the tentative Agreement between the parties should be memorialized in a final contract covering the period January 1, 2016 through December 31, 2019.

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED by the Borough Council of the Borough of Stone Harbor, County of Cape May, State of New Jersey, that:

1. Statements of the preamble hereto are incorporated herein by this reference.

2. The proposed Agreement between the Borough of Stone Harbor and FOP Lodge 7 covering the period January 1, 2016 through December 31, 2019 (a copy of which is on file in the Office of the Borough Clerk) is approved and the Mayor and the Borough Clerk be hereby authorized, directed and empowered to execute said Agreement on behalf of the Borough of Stone Harbor subject such final editing as may be approved by Borough labor counsel.

3. The Borough Clerk is further authorized directed and empowered to seal said Agreement with the Seal of the Borough of Stone Harbor. 
Vote



5 Councilmembers AYE

REPORT ACE MEETING – ADMINISTRATOR

Atlantic Electric Update

Meeting on October 21, 2016
The Borough met with Representatives of Atlantic City Electric on October 21, 2016 to discuss cost estimates to move Phase I Steel Poles underground and to discuss Phase II project for wooden replacement poles on 1st Avenue. 
Atlantic City Electric informed the Borough that they would be delaying the Second Phase in Stone Harbor till 2018.  This will give the residents on 83rd Street time to continue their pursuit of getting their lines underground.  In addition it gives the Borough, residents and Atlantic Electric time to reevaluate the scope of their project and hopefully find alternative solutions.  

Next Atlantic Electric presented their report analyzing options to replace existing overhead 69k V feeder with a new underground 69kV feeder within the Boroughs jurisdiction. 

According to their report they analyzed two options using a route matrix.  The matrix ranks each potential option based on the impact to properties, existing utilities, traffic, environment, public transportation facilities, and engineering considerations.  According to ACE their preferred option outline within the report provides a route that presents the least impact to residential areas and outlines a three year construction window to complete the work.  The first and the preferred Route travels down the North side of 2nd Ave from 95th to 80th.  The second Route which they deemed not practical according to ACE would go east on 95th to Second Avenue then North on Second to 94th then west on 94th to Third Avenue then North on Third Avenue to 80th Street.

Next the preferred option was sent out to three civil and two electrical consultants, to provide proposals to complete the design and construction support for the task.    The scope of the estimates does not include the design, engineering and construction costs associated with the replacement of the 12kV distribution lines and equipment currently mounted on the overhead 69kV feeder; the costs associated with the removal of the overhead 69kV feeder; the costs to design and construct riser poles to transition the 69kV line from overhead to underground.

ACE stressed that the report represents a preliminary, high level estimate.  Further refinement, requiring additional engineering studies would be necessary if the Borough chooses to proceed.  The Borough would be responsible for the actual cost of design and construction of the project.  The entire report will be posted on our website to review tomorrow. 

In regards to the design, the project would be broken into two components:

1. Civil – Site survey and sub-surface utility investigation, design of duct bank and profiles, construction phasing and traffic control, erosion and sediment control and permitting at a cost of $350,200.

2. Electrical – Cable selection, bonding schematics and cable pull layouts/installation at a cost of $115,540.

ACE has also estimated that their internal engineering cost for the project would be $400,000.  This would bring the total estimate for engineering which was not included in the cost estimate to $865,740.00

The Hi-Level Cost estimate presented to us was broken down as follows:

 Cost of actual construction  $14,438,330

50% Contingency                 $  7,219,165

3% Escalation                       $  3,449,478
     Total Cost                         $25,106,973

     Engineering                      $     865,740
                                              $ 25,972,713

  17.56% Mandated Tax        $   4,560,808*
      Total Estimated Costs     $ 30,533,521**

* Contribution in aid of construction is a federal tax mandated currently at 17.56%
**This figure does not include the cost to remove the existing poles, reinstall wooden poles for distribution or cost of Verizon and Comcast to move their lines to new wooden poles.  ACE will be providing us an estimate to remove poles and reinstall wooden poles.  We would have to get cost estimates directly from Comcast and Verizon.  

Jim Craft shared an analysis of what the cost and effect thereof of a $30,000,000 Bond for 20 years and 30 years.  Jim will explain the results and the possible negative impacts this amount of debt would have on the Borough.  

REPORT – CFO did an analysis of what the cost and effect thereof of a $30,000,000 Bond for 20 years and 30 years as well as a $40,000,000  bond for 20 years. As of 12/31/15 in the General Capital Fund we have $14.1 million in Serial Bonds issued. A $30.0 million bond would more than double the outstanding Serial Bonds, 1 $40.0 million bond would increase the outstanding Serial Bonds by 280%.

The Borough’s borrowing capacity is limited to 3% of the average equalized valuation by state law. Currently we are around .9%, issuing a $30.0 million bond would increase our percentage to 1.6% and our AA bond rating would drip back down to an A+ resulting in higher interest cost.

A $30.0 million bond repaid over 20 years would increase debt service by approximately $1.9 million a year and raise the tax rate by 4.2 cents. A million dollar home would pay an additional $419.89 in additional taxes for the debt service on that bond. A $1.4 million property would pay an additional $567.85 a year for the next 20 years.

A $30.0 million bond repaid over 30 years would increase debt service by approximately $1.4 million a year and raise the tax rate by 3.4 cents. A million dollar home would pay an additional $335.46 in additional taxes for the debt service on that bond. A $1.5 million property would pay an additional $503.19 a year for the next 30 years. 

A $40.0 million bond repaid over 20 years would increase debt service by $2.8 million a year and raise the tax rate by 6.3 cents.  A million dollar home would pay an additional $633.34 in additional taxes for the debt service on that bond. A $1.4 million property would pay an additional $886.67 a year for the next 20 years. 

HEARING OF THE PUBLIC ON MEMORIALS, RESOLUTIONS, PETITIONS & COMPLAINTS

Patti DiMarco 364 – 93rd Street asked Administrator to repeat the streets listed where the wires would go. Administrator said first route would be north side of Second Avenue from 95th – 80th , second route which they deemed impractical they would go east on 95th to Second, North on Second to 94th then west on 94th till it hits Third Avenue, then on the North side of Third Avenue to 80th Street in Avalon.

Bob Ashman 10301 First Avenue questions about the proposed water rate increases. How do the proposed rates compare with Avalon and Sea Isle.  Councilmember Lane said in Avalon, there water rate is lower, but they are going for an increase, their sewer rate is greater than ours. Administrator said the figures that were on line have been pulled off because there was a calculation error and the increase is going to be significantly less. He said it might be helpful is you have the figures from the other towns.
Councilmember Lane said we spent 12 million taking the pipes off the beach and we are not finished. We have roads that are in need of repair and we took our 5 year plan and made it a 10 year plan, but we were not spending utility money on much needed infrastructure. Now we have to play catch up. In order to service the debt these rates have to be increased. 
Jen Getsumer 68 – 99th Street couldn’t hear the explanation and asked to have it repeated. Councilmember Lane said these rates are being increased strictly to service the debt. We met with the Auditor and reviewed a 5 year plan. We spent 12 million on the outfall pipes and that hampered us doing any work on our streets for a number of years. Now we have to play catchup.  
RESOLUTION 2016-S-180- (Utility Surcharges Rescinded)
Upon motion of 



Councilmember Karen Lane   
Seconded by 




Councilmember Barry D. Mastrangelo

WHEREAS, Surcharges were imposed for Non-Compliant Sewer Riser Violations and billed $85 per parcel on the August 2016 Water/Sewer bills; and 

WHEREAS, the Utilities Committee rescinded the surcharge for the following parcels:

Account #1420 AKA 260 84th Street

Account #10320 AKA 221 98th Street

Account #14120 AKA 438 104th Street

WHEREAS, the Utilities Collector reported the surcharge was paid on accounts #1420 & #10320 and requests a refund via a credit to the next bill cycle; and 

WHEREAS, the Utilities Collector reported the surcharge was not paid on account #14120 and requests the surcharge be reversed and interest penalties waived; and 

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED by the Mayor and Council of the Borough of Stone Harbor, in the County of Cape May and State of New Jersey that surcharges in the amount of $85 be rescinded on the above Utilities Accounts; and 

BE IT FURTHER RESOLVED that the Utilities Collector make the proper adjustment in her records.

 Vote




5 Councilmembers AYE
RESOLUTION 2016-S-181– (Refund Redemption monies)
Upon motion of 



Councilmember Judy Davies-Dunhour   
Seconded by 




Councilmember Karen Lane
RESOLUTION AUTHORIZING REFUND OF REDEMPTION MONIES TO OUTSIDE LIEN HOLDER


WHEREAS, at the Municipal Tax Sale held on September 15, 2016, a lien was sold on Block 101.03, Lot 73, 74, A.K.A. 10121 Second Ave, for 2015 delinquent taxes; and 


WHEREAS, this lien, known as Tax Sale Certificate #2016-1, was sold to Cape Investors LLC, for a Premium in the amount of $13,200; and, 


WHEREAS, Shore Title Agency has affected redemption of Certificate #2016-1 in the amount of $13,135.48;


NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED, that the Treasurer is authorized to issue a check in the amount of $26,335.48, payable to Cape Investors LLC, 

PO BOX 2695, Wildwood NJ 08260, for the redemption of Tax Sale Certificate #2016-1.
Vote




5 Councilmembers AYE
RESOLUTION 2016-S-182– (Hydrant Meter Rental Refund)
Upon motion of




Councilmember Joan Kramar  

Seconded by





Councilmember Barry D. Mastrangelo
Refund $575.00 Hydrant Meter Rental Deposit 


WHEREAS, pursuant to Section 542-13D of the Borough’s General Code, Alliano Brothers General Contractors Inc. deposited a $575.00 hydrant meter rental deposit; and
WHEREAS, upon completion of the local improvement, Alliano Brothers General Contractors Inc. returned the hydrant meter to Public Works; and


WHEREAS, the Utilities Collector has requested that a refund be issued to Alliano Brothers General Contractors Inc. in the amount of $575.00.


NOW THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED by the Mayor and Council of the Borough of Stone Harbor in the County of Cape May and State of New Jersey on this 1st day of November, 2016 that a refund check in the amount of $575.00 be issued to Alliano Brothers General Contractors Inc., 2560 Industrial Way Suite A, Vineland NJ 08360 to refund their Hydrant Meter Rental Deposit. 

Vote




5 Councilmembers AYE

RESOLUTION 2016-S-183  (Approve Stone Harbor Pollution Prevention Plan Update)
Upon motion of 




Councilmember Joan Kramar
Seconded by





Councilmember Barry D. Mastrangelo

APPROVE REVISED STORMWATER POLLUTION PREVENTION (SPPP) PLAN


WHEREAS, Remington, Vernick & Walberg Engineers, Inc. and Terence Vogt, PE has offered the revision of the Borough of Stone Harbor Stormwater Pollution Prevention Plan dated October 18, 2016  ; and 

WHEREAS, the Borough Council of the Borough of Stone Harbor hereby approves the revision, a copy of which is attached hereto; and


NOW THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED by the Mayor and Council of the Borough of Stone Harbor in the County of Cape May and State of New Jersey that the Borough Council approves the Revised Stormwater Pollution Prevention (SPPP) on this 1st day of November, 2016.   

Vote




5 Councilmembers AYE
RESOLUTION 2016-S-184 – (Approve Change Order – Sevenson – Dredging Tuxedo Cove)
Upon motion of




Councilmember Karen Lane   

Seconded by





Councilmember Joan Kramar
WHEREAS, the Borough of Stone Harbor is currently under contract with Sevenson Environmental Services, Inc. 2749 Lockport Rd. Niagara Falls, N.J. 14305 for Stone Harbor Maintenance Dredging Project, Owner’s Contract NO. COWI-15A, Contract Project No. 1145, Engineer’s Project No. A067772; and

WHEREAS, it is the recommendation of the Borough’s Engineer for this project COWI, Marine North America, 20 East Clementon Road, Gibbsboro, N.J. 08026, to authorize Change Order No. 3 – Tuxedo Cove Dredging. 

Original Contract Price
$10,202,600.00

Increase Change Order 2          $22,928.25

Increase Change Order 3        $185,044.00

Updated Contract Price 
 $10,410,572.25



NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED, this 1st day of November, 2016 by the Borough Council of the Borough of Stone Harbor, in the County of Cape May, and the State of New Jersey, that the preamble of this Resolution is hereby incorporated by reference and that the aforementioned Change Order No. 3 be and hereby is authorized;

BE IT FURTHER RESOLVED that the Mayor and the Borough Clerk be and hereby are authorized to execute Change Order No. 3. 

Vote




5 Councilmembers AYE

RESOLUTION 2016-S-185 – (Approve Additional Budget COWI)

Upon motion of




Councilmember Karen Lane   

Seconded by





Councilmember Joan Kramar

WHEREAS, the Borough of Stone Harbor is currently under contract with Sevenson Environmental Services, Inc. 2749 Lockport Rd. Niagara Falls, N.J. 14305 for Stone Harbor Maintenance Dredging Project, Owner’s Contract NO. COWI-15A, Contract Project No. 1145, Engineer’s Project No. A067772; and

WHEREAS, the Borough has determined that it is its best interest to approve additional budget required to provide construction support services based on Sevenson construction schedule dated 8/16/16, Rev 1 10/18/2016; and 

WHEREAS, it is the recommendation of the Borough’s Engineer for this project,  COWI, Marine North America, 20 East Clementon Road, Gibbsboro, N.J. 08026, to authorize Change Order No. 3 – to the existing COWI, Marine North America contract: 

Continued construction support services through planned project completion increase in contract

Additional Budget $57,000

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED, this 1st day of November, 2016 by the Borough Council of the Borough of Stone Harbor, in the County of Cape May, and the State of New Jersey, that the preamble of this Resolution is hereby incorporated by reference and that the aforementioned Change Order No. 3 be and hereby is authorized;
BE IT FURTHER RESOLVED that the Mayor and the Borough Clerk be and hereby are authorized to execute Project Change Notice No. 3 for COWI, Marine North America. 

Vote




5 Councilmembers AYE
RESOLUTION 2016-S-186 – (Change Order #3 Asphalt Paving)

Upon motion of




Councilmember Karen Lane   

Seconded by





Councilmember Judy Davies-Dunhour

WHEREAS, the Borough of Stone Harbor is currently under contract with Asphalt Paving Systems Inc., P.O. Box 530, Hammonton, N.J. 08037  for 2015 NJEIT Program Outfall elimination Phase 3;  and

WHEREAS, it is the recommendation of the Borough’s Engineer, Remington, Vernick & Walberg Engineers, to authorize Change Order No. 3 – increase in contract value of $ 8,579.00 to the original contract amount of $ 4,121,800 for an amended contract amount of $ 4,130,379 due to the installation of underground electric conduit to allow for future installation of underground electric without having to open a roadway that may be under moratorium and to account for as-built quantities of various items that are currently complete.  

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED, this 1st day of November, 2016 by the Borough Council of the Borough of Stone Harbor, in the County of Cape May, and the State of New Jersey, that the preamble of this Resolution is hereby incorporated by reference and that the aforementioned Change Order No. 3 be and hereby is authorized;

BE IT FURTHER RESOLVED that the Mayor and the Borough Clerk be and hereby are authorized to execute Change Order No. 3 to increase the contract value of $ 8,579 for an amended contract amount of $ 4,130,379.  

Vote





5 Councilmembers AYE
MOTION – Mayor to sign Permit Modification Water Allocation Permit

Upon motion of




Councilmember Karen Lane

Seconded by




           Councilmember Joan Kramar

Vote




5 Councilmembers AYE

MOTION – Approve Cookout Demo Seashore ACE – Nov 26th 9 am – 5 pm

Upon motion of




Councilmember Barry D. Mastrangelo

Seconded by




           Councilmember Judy Davies-Dunhour

Vote




5 Councilmembers AYE
DISCUSSION
None
November 4, 2016 BOROUGH OF STONE HARBOR    Page No: 1 09:46 AM                                                   

Report Type: All Checks              Report Format: Super Condensed  Check Type: 

================================================================================

Check # Check Date Vendor  Amount Paid     Reconciled/Void Ref Num

-------------------------------------------------------------------------

  42995  11/03/16   ACECARNE ATLANTIC CITY ELECTRIC                 126.55        42996  11/03/16   ACELE    ATLANTIC CITY ELECTRIC CO.             106.44        42997  11/03/16   ACMJI    A.C.M.J.I.F.                        89,188.00        42998  11/03/16   ADVAN    ADVANTAGE RENTAL & SALES                35.08        42999  11/03/16   ALLIANOB ALLIANO BROS. GENERAL CONTRACT         575.00        43000  11/03/16   BAILEYJA JAMES E. BAILEY                        600.00        43001  11/03/16   BAKERJEF BAKER, JEFF                            250.00        43002  11/03/16   BALLDANI DANIEL RYAN BALL                       200.00        43003  11/03/16   BLANKARA BLANEY & KARAVAN, PC                 3,391.25        43004  11/03/16   BOROA    BOROUGH OF AVALON                   71,527.50        43005  11/03/16   BORSH    BOROUGH OF STONE HARBOR            172,784.24        43006  11/03/16   BOSACCOD DAVID C. BOSACCO                       400.00        43007  11/03/16   BRANNONL BRANNON, LINDA MICHELLE                400.00        43008  11/03/16   BRIDGEMA BRENDEN BRIDGEMAN                      400.00        43009  11/03/16   CAPEINVE CAPE INVESTORS, LLC                 26,335.48        43010  11/03/16   CEUNION  CE UNION                               356.00        43011  11/03/16   CMCCA    CMC COURT ADMINISTRATOR ASSOC.         200.00        43012  11/03/16   CMCTO    C.M.C. TREASURER'S OFFICE        2,762,385.57        43013  11/03/16   CMCTOANI C.M.C.TREASURER'S OFFICE             1,400.50        43014  11/03/16   COMCBIRD COMCAST                                494.55        43015  11/03/16   COOPERTR TRAVIS COOPER                          400.00        43016  11/03/16   COURIERS COURIER SYSTEMS, INC.                   17.50        43017  11/03/16   COYNE    COYNE CHEMICAL                       1,370.50        43018  11/03/16   CRAFTJAM JAMES V. CRAFT, CHANGE FUND            400.00        43019  11/03/16   CRAFTSNA NANCY C. CRAFTS                        120.00        43020  11/03/16   CRIPPSWM WILLIAM J. CRIPPS                      400.00        43021  11/03/16   CSRASSOC CSR ASSOCIATES                         928.00        43022  11/03/16   DEROSEMA MATTHEW DEROSE                         400.00        43023  11/03/16   DONOFRIO LEWIS T. DONOFRIO, JR.                 200.00        43024  11/03/16   DUCAMCGF MIRAND DUCA, CUSTODIAN                 250.00        43025  11/03/16   FANCHDON DONALD J. FANCHER                      400.00        43026  11/03/16   FARINA   THEODORE FARINA JR                     400.00        43027  11/03/16   FINNEGAN JACQUELINE FINNEGAN                    400.00        43028  11/03/16   FLETCHER DANIEL FLETCHER                        463.00        43029  11/03/16   FORMAX00 FORMAX                                 683.00        43030  11/03/16   FUNKRYAN RYAN J. FUNK                           500.00        43031  11/03/16   GLOUC    GLOUCESTER CO. POLICE ACADEMY          600.00        43032  11/03/16   GREATPAN GREAT PANES GLASSWORKS                  66.95        43033  11/03/16   HAWKFIRE KENNETH J. HAWK                        200.00        43034  11/03/16   HEMBYJOH JOHN M. HEMBY                          400.00        43035  11/03/16   HEMBYMIK MIKHAILA D. HEMBY                      400.00        43036  11/03/16   HOBBSGEO GEORGE HOBBS                            35.00        43037  11/03/16   HOMED    HOME DEPOT CREDIT SERVICES             129.88        43038  11/03/16   HOOVER   HOOVER TRUCK CENTERS                 1,002.51        43039  11/03/16   HORVATHD DONALD HORVATH, JR.                     34.52        43040  11/03/16   HUGHESPE PETER J. HUGHES                        485.00        43041  11/03/16   INFOSTAT INFORMATION STATION SPECIALIST         304.68        43042  11/03/16   KINDL    KINDLE FORD MERCURY LINCOLN             57.00        43043  11/03/16   LAMACHFI JAMES LAMACH JR                        400.00        43044  11/03/16   LAMANTEE MATTHEW J. LAMANTEER                   400.00        43045  11/03/16   LARKINWM WILLIAM LARKIN                         321.50        43046  11/03/16   LAWSO    LAWSON PRODUCTS, INC.                  638.09        43047  11/03/16   LOEFFLAD JACOB LOEFFLAD                         400.00        43048  11/03/16   LOWES    LOWE'S                                 497.90        43049  11/03/16   MARAS005 MARSH & McLENNAN AGENCY ADMIN          294.50        43050  11/03/16   MARRIII  CHARLES MARRINER III                   400.00        43051  11/03/16   MCALLIST JOHN MCALLISTER                         70.00        43052  11/03/16   MCCAB    MC CABE JR., JAMES                      41.04        43053  11/03/16   MCCLURER ROBERT C. MCCLURE                      400.00        43054  11/03/16   MCCLURJR ROBERT MCCLURE JR                      400.00        43055  11/03/16   MGLFO    MGL PRINTING SOLUTIONS                 247.50        43056  11/03/16   MISIN    MUNICIPAL INFORMATION SYSTEMS        1,350.00        43057  11/03/16   MONZO    MONZO CATANESE HILLEGASS, PC           178.50        43058  11/03/16   NJLM     NJLM                                    55.00        43059  11/03/16   NJLMEDUC NJLM EDUCATIONAL FOUNDATION             60.00        43060  11/03/16   NJSACOP1 NJ STATE ASSO.CHIEFS OF POLICE       1,298.00        43061  11/03/16   NJSHADET NJ SHADE TREE FEDERATION               305.00        43062  11/03/16   NJWEA    NJWEA REGISTRAR                        265.00        43063  11/03/16   OCECO    COWI NORTH AMERICA, INC.            49,878.63        43064  11/03/16   OHARAFAM O'HARA FAMILY LTD. PARTNERSHIP         675.00        43065  11/03/16   ONECA    ONE CALL CONCEPTS, INC.                125.00        43066  11/03/16   OTTONJOS JOSH OTTON                             100.00        43067  11/03/16   PARKSNOR NORMAN PARKS                           219.50        43068  11/03/16   PEDRO    PEDRONI FUEL COMPANY                 8,675.20        43069  11/03/16   PHILA    PHILADELPHIA BUSINESS FORMS CO         163.25        43070  11/03/16   PRESSACY THE PRESS OF ATLANTIC CITY             447.72        43071  11/03/16   REEVE    REEVES, CRAIG                           25.00        43072  11/03/16   RILEI    RILEIGHS OUTDOOR DECOR                 167.64        43073  11/03/16   RUSSGRAN GRANT RUSS                             130.00        43074  11/03/16   SCHAEBER SCHAEBERLE                             194.00        43075  11/03/16   SCHEUERM GEORGE SCHEUERMANN JR.                 400.00        43076  11/03/16   SCHNEECH CHRIS SCHNEE                            35.00        43077  11/03/16   SCHU2    SCHULER SECURITY, INC.                 480.00        43078  11/03/16   SCHUT    SCHUTTA, THOMAS J.                      44.84        43079  11/03/16   SEASHASP SEASHORE ASPHALT CORP.                 246.10        43080  11/03/16   SERV1    SERVICE TIRE TRUCK CENTERS           1,916.00        43081  11/03/16   SEVENMIL SEVEN MILE PUBLISHING, LLC             875.00        43082  11/03/16   SEVENMIS SEVEN MILE SPORTS, LLC                 333.35        43083  11/03/16   SHBED    STONE HARBOR BD OF EDUCATION       611,129.00        43084  11/03/16   SJGAS    SOUTH JERSEY GAS COMPANY               349.22        43085  11/03/16   STAHLWIL WILLIAM F. STAHL, JR.                  400.00        43086  11/03/16   STANFORD ROGER W. STANFORD                      800.00        43087  11/03/16   STANK    KYLE STANFORD                          400.00        43088  11/03/16   STAPLEBU STAPLES BUSINESS ADVANTAGE             190.67        43089  11/03/16   STAUFFER DOUG STAUFFER                          400.00        43090  11/03/16   STILTNER KIRBY STILTNER, JR.                    400.00        43091  11/03/16   STRATEGI STRATEGIC PRODUCTS & SERVICES        5,464.91        43092  11/03/16   STROBESN STROBES N'MORE                         287.76        43093  11/03/16   STRUE    SEASHORE ACE HARDWARE                  302.29        43094  11/03/16   TEAMLIFE TEAM LIFE, INC.                        320.00        43095  11/03/16   TEKKCOMM TEKKCOMM COMMUNICATIONS              1,110.36        43096  11/03/16   THEPARTY THE PARTY AUTHORITY                    375.00        43097  11/03/16   TIRAD    TIRADO, FRANCISCO                      101.37        43098  11/03/16   TOSHI    TOSHIBA BUSINESS SOLUTIONS             790.78        43099  11/03/16   USLIFENY USLIFE INS. CO. OF NY                  175.93        43100  11/03/16   VERKIOSK VERIZON WIRELESS                       234.24        43101  11/03/16   VILLASAU NAPA AUTO PARTS                         16.38        43102  11/03/16   VITAL    VITAL COMMUNICATIONS, INC.          16,840.00        43103  11/03/16   WALKE    WALKER, ROBERT                         155.00        43104  11/03/16   WBMASONI W.B. MASON                             161.94        43105  11/03/16   WESTE    WESTERN PEST SERVICES                  203.00        43106  11/03/16   WESTP    WEST GROUP PAYMENT CENTER              227.50        43107  11/03/16   WETLA    WETLANDS INSTITUTE                   6,250.00        43108  11/03/16   WIERMANS SAMUEL A. WIERMAN                      200.00        43109  11/03/16   WOODBURY WOODBURY POLICE DEPT.                  375.00                         924

--------------------------------------------------------------------------------Report Totals     Paid       Void        Amount Paid        Amount Void

                  ----       ----        -----------        -----------

      Checks:      115          0       3,863,017.31               0.00 

Direct Deposit:      0          0               0.00               0.00 

                ======     ======   ================     ==============

         Total:    115          0       3,863,017.31               0.00 

Upon motion of




Councilmember Karen Lane
Seconded by





Councilmember Judy Davies-Dunhour 

To approve the bill list and authorize CFO to pay the bills when the funds are available and the vouchers properly endorsed. 
Vote




5 Councilmembers AYE

PUBLIC COMMENT

Bob Ashman – 10301 First Avenue Asked what the locations were on the beach where the dredging sand will be placed.  Mayor said the Engineers went out today to look at it, possible it will go up by the Point, or 111th Street, but they didn’t make a recommendation yet. He asked the estimate of cu yards involved. The answer was maybe 10,000, not a lot.   

MAYOR – Reminded everyone the next meeting will be MONDAY, November 14th, since the League of Municipalities is that week and many of the employees will be attending. 

MOTION TO ADJOURN

Upon motion of




Councilmember Barry D. Mastrangelo
Seconded by 





Councilmember Judy Davies-Dunhour

That the Regular Meeting of Mayor and Council be adjourned at 5:50 p.m.

Vote




5 Councilmembers
AYE
APPROVED___________________________________, 2016

_____________________________________________, Mayor

ATTEST:______________________________________, Borough Clerk

[image: image1.png]




